
Area of Forests 

51. Sh. JAGBIR SINGH MALIK (Gohana): 

Will the Environment, Forest & Wildlife Minister be pleased to state: - 
 
a) the district-wise details of the area of forest decreased or increased in State since 

year 2015 till to date; and 
b) the impact of illegal mining on forests together with the details of area where forest 

have decreased due to illegal mining? 

       

Reply:  Kanwar Pal, Forest Minister, Haryana 
  

a)   Sir, Forest Cover assessment is done by Forest Survey of India, Dehradun on a biennial 
basis. The district wise detail of forest cover since 2015 in the State of Haryana as per the India 
State of Forest Report (ISFR) published by Forest Survey of India is as under: 
 

Assessment Year and Forest Cover in Sq.Km. 

District 
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2013 
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Forest 
Cover 

Assessme
nt Year 

2017 
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2015 
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Cover 
Assess
ment 
Year 
2019 

Change 
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with 
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ent 

Forest 
Cover 
Assess
ment 
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2021 

(latest) 

Change in 
forest area 

with respect 
to 2019 

assessment 

Ambala 43 0 52 0 51.35 -0.65 52.27 0.92 

Bhiwani 150 0 112 0 113.81 1.81 111.42 -2.39 

Faridabad 92 -1 80 5 79.94 -0.06 79.23 -0.71 

Fatehabad 18 0 18 1 18 0 18.49 0.49 

Gurugram 229 0 117 1 116.18 -0.82 113.71 -2.47 

Hisar 43 -1 57 3 57.64 0.64 57.36 -0.28 

Jhajjar 31 0 24 0 25.93 1.93 25.41 -0.52 

Jind 20 0 21 0 21 0 22.34 1.34 

Kaithal 75 0 57 0 57.07 0.07 58.82 1.75 

Karnal 40 0 32 -2 32.24 0.24 31.64 -0.6 

Kurukshetra 27 0 39 -2 39.75 0.75 40.12 0.37 

Mahendergarh 69 0 99 -1 103.29 4.29 103.38 0.09 

Mewat   0 110 2 111.18 1.18 110.41 -0.77 

Palwal   0 14 -1 13.97 -0.03 13.56 -0.41 

Panchkula 395 0 391 -1 390.7 -0.3 392.1 1.4 

Panipat 15 0 16 0 15.88 -0.12 16.45 0.57 

Rewari 53 0 59 0 62.45 3.45 63.1 0.65 

Rohtak 19 0 19 0 21.13 2.13 20.39 -0.74 

Sirsa 55 0 57 2 56.6 -0.4 58.25 1.65 

Sonipat 21 0 20 0 20.97 0.97 22.04 1.07 

Yamunanagar 189 0 194 1 193.36 -0.64 192.99 -0.37 

Total 1584 -2 1588 8 1602.44 14.44 1603.48 1.04 

 
b) No mining (legal / illegal) is taking place in Forest area of Haryana. 



वनो ंका Ɨेũफल 

51.   ŵी जगबीर िसंह मिलक  (गोहाना): 

 

  Ɛा पयाŊवरण, वन एवं वɊजीव मंũी यह बताने की कृपा करŐ गे िक:- 

  

ए)  वषŊ 2015 से अब तक राǛ मŐ घटे या बढ़े वन Ɨेũ का िजलेवार िववरण; और 

बी)  अवैध खनन का वनो ंपर Ůभाव तथा उस Ɨेũ का िववरण जहां अवैध खनन के कारण  

  वन  कम Šए हœ? 

  उȅर :       कंवर पाल, वन मंũी, हįरयाणा 

          

ए )   ŵीमान जी, वन आवरण का आंकलन भारतीय वन सवőƗण, देहरादून  Ȫारा दो वषŖ मŐ 

एक बार   िकया जाता है। भारतीय वन सवőƗण Ȫारा Ůकािशत भारत के वनो ंकी İ̾थित 

įरपोटŊ (आई०एस०एफ०आर०) के अनुसार हįरयाणा राǛ मŐ 2015 से वन Ɨेũ का 
िजलावार िववरण इस Ůकार है: 

  

आंकलन वषŊ और वगŊ िकलोमीटर मŐ वन Ɨेũ 

िज़ला आंकलन 
वषŊ 2015 

के अनुसार 
वन 

आवरण 

2013 
आंकलन 
के संबंध 

मŐ वन Ɨेũ 
मŐ 

पįरवतŊन 

वन 
आवरण 
आंकलन 
वषŊ 2017 

2015 
आंकलन 
के संबंध 

मŐ वन Ɨेũ 
मŐ 

पįरवतŊन 

वन 
आवरण 
आंकलन 
वषŊ 2019 

2017 
आंकलन 
के संबंध 

मŐ वन Ɨेũ 
मŐ 

पįरवतŊन 

वन 
आवरण 
आंकलन 
वषŊ 2021 

(नवीनतम) 

2019 
आंकलन 
के संबंध 

मŐ वन Ɨेũ 
मŐ 

पįरवतŊन 

अंबाला 43 0 52 0 51.35 -0.65 52.27 0.92 

िभवानी  150 0 112 0 113.81 1.81 111.42 -2.39 

फरीदाबाद 92 -1 80 5 79.94 -0.06 79.23 -0.71 

फतेहाबाद  18 0 18 1 18 0 18.49 0.49 

गुŜŤाम  229 0 117 1 116.18 -0.82 113.71 -2.47 

िहसार 43 -1 57 3 57.64 0.64 57.36 -0.28 

झǍर  31 0 24 0 25.93 1.93 25.41 -0.52 

जीदं 20 0 21 0 21 0 22.34 1.34 

कैथल  75 0 57 0 57.07 0.07 58.82 1.75 

करनाल 40 0 32 -2 32.24 0.24 31.64 -0.6 



कुŝƗेũ 27 0 39 -2 39.75 0.75 40.12 0.37 

महेȾगढ़  69 0 99 -1 103.29 4.29 103.38 0.09 

मेवात    0 110 2 111.18 1.18 110.41 -0.77 

पलवल    0 14 -1 13.97 -0.03 13.56 -0.41 

पंचकुला 395 0 391 -1 390.7 -0.3 392.1 1.4 

पानीपत 15 0 16 0 15.88 -0.12 16.45 0.57 

रेवाड़ी 53 0 59 0 62.45 3.45 63.1 0.65 

रोहतक 19 0 19 0 21.13 2.13 20.39 -0.74 

िसरसा 55 0 57 2 56.6 -0.4 58.25 1.65 

सोनीपत  21 0 20 0 20.97 0.97 22.04 1.07 

यमुनानगर  189 0 194 1 193.36 -0.64 192.99 -0.37 

कुल 1584 -2 1588 8 1602.44 14.44 1603.48 1.04 

   

  बी)   हįरयाणा के वन Ɨेũो ंमŐ िकसी Ůकार का वैध या अवैध खनन नही ंहो रहा है। 

 


